Revolving Loan balance exceeds $20 million. The expansion of the Tenant Season will be effective as of the
applicable Tenant Season Expansion Date as set forth in the Stadium Lease. Effective from and after the Tenant
Season Expansion Date, and continuing through the remainder of the Stadium Lease term, the Tenant Season
will consist of the entire lease year. Refer to the Stadium Authority Financial Statements, Note 10.

E. Prior Year Correction

During the financial reporting process for March 31, 2024, the Stadium Authority reviewed the accounting and
reporting for the GASB 87, Leases, implementation for the ground lease and the stadium lease as of April 1,
2022 and identified errors related to the accumulated deferred rent liability and interest expense and interest
revenue calculations as of March 31, 2023. The Stadium Authority determined these to be immaterial
corrections of prior year errors and has revised the March 31, 2023 applicable accounts. The beginning net
position for fiscal year 2023-24 was increased by $8.7 million from $111.5 million to $120.3 million.

The statement of net position for fiscal year 2022-23 was adjusted as follows:

FY 2023

previously

reported

GASB 87

restatement

FY 2023

restated

Current assets:

Accounts receivable $ 18,994,260  $ 1,100,694  $ 20,094,954

Total change in assets $ 1,100,694

Current liabilities:

Accrued liabilities $ 1,852,581  $ (495,000) 1,357,581

Noncurrent liabilities:

Long-term accrued liabilities 7,149,723  (7,149,723) -

Total change in liabilities $ (7,644,723)

Net position:

Unrestricted deficit (412,098,738) 8,745,417  (403,353,321)

Total changes in liabilities and

net position 1,100,694

The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for fiscal year 2022-23 was adjusted as
follows:

DRAFT

CITY OF SANTA CLARA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended June 30, 2024

NOTE 6 – SANTA CLARA STADIUM AUTHORITY (continued)

84

FY 2023

previously

reported

GASB 87

restatement

FY 2023

restated

Operating revenues:

Rents, royalties and licesing $ 38,532,268  $ (460,000) $ 38,072,268

Operating expenses:

Materials, services, and supplies 2,751,739 (979,044) 1,772,695

Total change in operating income 519,044

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):

Interest revenue 18,178,056 581,650 18,759,706

Total change in net position 1,100,694

Net position - beginning of period 80,721,961 7,644,723 88,366,684

Net position - end of period $ 111,520,156 8,745,417 120,265,573

F. Ground Lease Restatement

The SCSA implemented GASB 87, Leases, during the year ended March 31, 2023. The SCSA is a lessee for
the Ground Lease with the City and is required to recognize the lease liability and intangible right-to-use lease
asset in the statement of net position in its financial statements. For the year ended March 31, 2024, the SCSA
recognized $29.3 million in lease liability, $27.1 million in intangible right-to-use lease asset and $774
thousand in interest payable in the statement of net position, and $495 thousand in leases expenses, $798
thousand in depreciation expense and $652 thousand in interest expense in the statements of revenues,